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TO:      Planning Commission Members 

FROM:      Richard Tucker, Principal Planner DATE:  May 2, 2014 

SUBJECT: 

     Proposed Zoning Ordinance Amendment to Article 13.7.1.G.3. (Sign 
Regulations) of the Arlington County Zoning Ordinance 

 

 
Overview 
 
In 2012, in the first phase of a comprehensive Zoning Ordinance update, the sign regulations 
were revised to, among other things, provide more clarity, codify administrative practices, and 
reduce the number of matters to be heard by the County Board. The sign regulations were 
revised, in part, to: 
 Improve comprehension of the Ordinance for Arlington citizens and businesses, 
 Enhance ease of compliance with the Zoning Ordinance for Arlington citizens and 

businesses, 
 Incorporate best practices and Arlington-specific practices, 
 Enhance ease of administration of the Zoning Ordinance, and 

 Reduce the frequency with which sign approvals require County Board consideration. 
 
Recent discussions between staff and a property owner in the Central Place area, has led to a 
staff determination that there is a different standard in the Zoning Ordinance that exists for 
roofline signs within the Central Place area as compared to the rest of the County. In 2007, an 
amendment to the C-O Rosslyn District was approved to prohibit signs above 50 feet in the 
Central Place area, which includes Central Place (SP#335), 1812 North Moore Street (SP#18), 
and Rosslyn Metro Center (SP#94). This prohibition was enacted prior to the comprehensive 
Zoning Ordinance update, which included revised sign regulations.  
 
At the time that the Central Place (SP#335) and 1812 North Moore Street (SP#18) site plans 
were approved in 2007, “rooftop signs”, as they were called at the time, would typically be 
approved by the County Board by Special Exception, but there were no specific standards for 
County Board review.  This left room for ambiguity and uncertainty on the part of the applicant 
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and the community with regard to when or whether the County Board would grant such 
approval. 
 
The revised sign regulations include objective standards upon which to base an approval of 
signage at the roofline.  Indeed, many of these sign requests can now be addressed 
administratively. Staff is considering removing this discrepancy from the Ordinance, as there 
now exists a clearer, County-wide standard for the review and approval of roofline signs that 
was not in place in 2007.  Further, removing this prohibition would afford the buildings within 
the Central Place area the same opportunities as other buildings located throughout the 
County.   
 
A detailed presentation will be provided at the ZOCO meeting on May 6th, which will include 
additional background information that will aid in reviewing this matter. 
 
Additional Outreach 
 
As part of the public review process, staff proposes to schedule meetings (times and dates to 
be determined) and provide information to interested parties to get feedback from groups and 
individuals that may be impacted by the proposed change to Article 13.7.1.G.3, as follows:  
. 
1.  Neighborhood Meeting(s) – Staff will contact Radnor/Fort Myer Heights, North Rosslyn, 

and North Highlands Civic Associations via-email to ensure that they are aware of this 
matter and attend their civic association meetings, if requested. 

 
2. A Business/Developers Meeting – Staff will invite property owners and developers in the 

Central Place area that may be impacted by the proposed amendment to discuss this 
matter.  Staff is also considering the possibility of attending an upcoming Rosslyn BID Urban 
Design Committee meeting. 

 
It is anticipated that this matter will be scheduled for final County Board consideration in the 
July 2014 timeframe, with preliminary review of a Request to Advertise report in June. 
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Proposed Amendment Language to Article 13.7.1.G. 
 

*       *       * 
G. Placement standards for signs above a height of 40 feet  
In order to protect the viewshed for properties in residential districts that face commercial 
areas of the County, the following provisions are set forth in order to limit visibility of signs 
placed above a height of 40 feet.  
 
1. Under no circumstances shall more than two signs per building be placed above a height 

of 40 feet. However, under no circumstances shall more than one sign be placed above a 
height of 40 feet on any building façade directly facing Line B on map 34-1.  

 
2.  No sign shall be placed above a height of 40 feet in a C-1, C-2, C-1-O, C-O-1.0 or C-1-R 

district.  
 
3.  In no case shall any sign in the C-O Rosslyn district be permitted above a maximum height 

of 50 feet on any building located within Central Place that is approved with additional 
density and height by application of either §7.15.3.D.2(a) or §7.15.3.D.2(c).  

 
4.  Horizontally oriented signs shall fit within a sign band that is no more than six feet in 

height, provided, however, that up to 20 percent of the sign may be no more than nine feet 
in height. The designated sign band shall be placed within the 20 feet of the building façade 
below the main roofline or other roofline of the building below the main roofline for a 
building where there are multiple rooflines.  

 
5.  No sign shall extend above the height of the actual roofline of the building, measured from 

the actual roofline in the case of a flat roof or from the eaves line in the case of a hip or 
gable roof.  

 

6.  No sign placed above a height of 40 feet shall have any automatic changeable copy 
element. Article 13.7.1.G.3.: 

 
7.  All signs placed above a height of 40 feet may be illuminated only by internal lighting and 

hours of illumination shall be as set forth in §13.11.3.  
 

8.  Signs placed above a height of 40 feet may be placed on building facades perpendicular to 
or facing away from the line identified as Line A on Map 34-1, but shall not be placed on 
facades facing Line A (a façade shall be considered to be facing Line A if it is less than 90 
degrees from parallel). Provided, however, that such signs may be placed on building 
facades immediately adjacent to streets parallel to Line A, including but not limited to, 
Wilson Blvd., Clarendon Blvd., Fairfax Dr., S. Randolph St., S. Quincy St. and Campbell Ave, if 
the building façade is not within 200 feet of an R or RA14-26, RA8-18, RA7-16 or RA6-15 
district, and the applicant demonstrates that view of the sign is substantially blocked from 
the aforementioned districts by a building or other obstruction of equal or greater height to 
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the height of the sign. Placement of such signs may be allowed by the County Board as set 
forth in §13.3.1.A.2(d). 

*       *       * 
 


